

[ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED]

No. 18-1465

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

In re PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA, *et al.*,

Petitioners.

PARALYZED VETERANS OF AMERICA,
JAMES THOMAS WHEATON, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,
ELAINE L. CHAO, in her official capacity as Secretary of Transportation,

Respondents.

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS

Of Counsel:

STEVEN G. BRADBURY
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel for
Litigation and Enforcement*

CHARLES E. ENLOE
Trial Attorney

U.S. Department of Transportation

JOSEPH H. HUNT

Assistant Attorney General

CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH
DENNIS FAN

Attorneys

Civil Division, Appellate Staff

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Rm. 7213

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-2494

dennis.fan@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF RELATED APPEALS	vi
GLOSSARY	vii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND	2
A. Air Carrier Access Act of 1986.....	2
B. 2000 AIR Act.....	5
C. 2016 FAA Reauthorization Act.....	6
D. 2016 ACCESS Committee.....	7
II. IMPLEMENTATION OF 2016 FAA REAUTHORIZATION ACT	8
A. Requirements For Proposed Rules.....	8
B. Current Progress On Lavatory-Access Proposed Rule.....	9
C. 2018 FAA Reauthorization Act.....	12
III. PRIOR PROCEEDINGS	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	18

THE PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS SHOULD BE DENIED OR DISMISSED 18

A. The Petition Should Be Denied Because Petitioners Do Not Identify A Clear, Indisputable Duty To Issue A Final Rule..... 18

B. To The Extent That Petitioners Separately Invoke Mandamus Jurisdiction To Compel A Proposed Rule, Jurisdiction Is Unavailable In This Court..... 23

C. In The Alternative, This Court Should Exercise Its Discretion To Deny Mandamus Relief 26

1. *This Court Should Provide The Secretary An Opportunity To Voluntarily Comply With The Statute By Issuing A Proposed Rule By December 2, 2019* 26

2. *Petitioners Have Not Established That Mandamus Relief Is A Proper Exercise Of This Court’s Discretion* 30

CONCLUSION..... 35

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell</i> , 812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>In re American Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>Bailey v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 414 F.3d 1187 (10th Cir. 2005).....	17, 27, 30
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court for D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	18, 29
<i>In re Cooper Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>In re Core Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	5, 28, 30
<i>Eastern Associated Coal Corp. v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 531 U.S. 57 (2000).....	22
<i>Environmental Def. Fund v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 902 F.2d 785 (10th Cir. 1990).....	19, 25
<i>Exum v. U.S. Olympic Comm.</i> , 389 F.3d 1130 (10th Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Green v. Nottingham</i> , 90 F.3d 415 (10th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>Heckler v. Ringer</i> , 466 U.S. 602 (1984).....	19

Independence Mining Co. v. Babbitt,
105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 5

Irshad v. Johnson,
754 F.3d 604 (8th Cir. 2014)..... 5

Long Island Care at Home, Ltd. v. Coke,
551 U.S. 158 (2007)..... 22

Marquez-Ramos v. Reno,
69 F.3d 477 (10th Cir. 1995)..... 19

In re McGough,
737 F.3d 1268 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 23

Moms Against Mercury v. FDA,
483 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 16, 25

Norton v. Southern Utah Wilderness, All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 19, 20

Paralyzed Veterans of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.,
909 F.3d 438 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 18

Public Citizen, Inc. v. NHTSA,
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 26

Telecommunications Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC,
750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 18, 25, 30, 31, 34

Tulsa Airports Improvement Tr. v. FAA,
839 F.3d 945 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 18, 19, 25

U.S. Dep’t of Transp. v. Paralyzed Veterans of Am.,
477 U.S. 597 (1986)..... 2

United Mine Workers of Am. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor,
358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 25

United States v. Brooklier,
685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982) 28

United States v. Bryan,
393 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1968) 29

United States v. Copar Pumice Co.,
714 F.3d 1197 (10th Cir. 2013) 15, 17, 18, 27, 28, 29

United States v. Kemp & Assocs., Inc.,
907 F.3d 1264 (10th Cir. 2018) 19

Wyoming v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior,
839 F.3d 938 (10th Cir. 2016) 23

Statutes:

Air Carrier Access Act of 1986,
Pub. L. No. 99-435, 100 Stat. 1080 3, 20, 21

All Writs Act,
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a) 2, 15, 16, 17, 18, 25, 27

FAA Extension, Safety, and Security Act of 2016,
Pub. L. No. 114-190, 130 Stat. 615 7

FAA Reauthorization Act of 2018,
Pub. L. No. 115-254, 132 Stat. 3186 13, 23, 32

Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century,
Pub. L. No. 106-181, 114 Stat. 61 (2000) 5

5 U.S.C. § 553(b) 23

5 U.S.C. § 553(e) 12

5 U.S.C. § 561 *et seq.* 3

5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 29

28 U.S.C. § 1361 14, 26

49 U.S.C. §§ 40101-46507 2, 13

49 U.S.C. § 46110 23

49 U.S.C. § 46110(a) 2, 13, 15, 18, 25

49 U.S.C. § 46110(c)..... 13

Regulations:

14 C.F.R. § 382.1 (1991)..... 3, 20

14 C.F.R. § 382.1 (2019)..... 20

14 C.F.R. § 382.63 (2019)..... 4, 21, 34

14 C.F.R. § 382.63(a) (2019) 3

14 C.F.R. § 382.65 (2019)..... 4, 21, 34

49 C.F.R. § 5.11 12

Other Authorities:

47 Fed. Reg. 25,948 (June 16, 1982) 2

53 Fed. Reg. 23,574 (June 22, 1988) 3

55 Fed. Reg. 8,008 (Mar. 6, 1990)..... 3, 4, 20, 22

55 Fed. Reg. 8,078 (Mar. 6, 1990)..... 4

57 Fed. Reg. 424 (Jan. 6, 1992)	4
57 Fed. Reg. 39,414 (Aug. 31, 1992)	4
69 Fed. Reg. 64,364 (Nov. 4, 2004)	5
73 Fed. Reg. 27,614 (May 13, 2008)	5, 22
80 Fed. Reg. 75,953 (Dec. 7, 2015)	6
81 Fed. Reg. 26,178 (May 2, 2016)	7
83 Fed. Reg. 23,804 (May 23, 2018)	12, 31
83 Fed. Reg. 23,832 (May 23, 2018)	12, 31
Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)(1)(B)(i)	28
